
 
Cabinet  Agenda 
Date: Thursday 14 September 2023 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: The Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, 
Kenmore Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU 

Membership:  

Chair: Councillor Paul Osborn (Leader of the Council) and 
Portfolio Holder for Strategy  

Portfolio Holders: Portfolio: 

Councillor Marilyn Ashton Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 
Planning & Regeneration 

Councillor David Ashton Finance & Human Resources 
Councillor Stephen Greek Performance, Communications & Customer Experience 
Councillor Hitesh Karia Children’s Services 
Councillor Jean Lammiman Community & Culture 
Councillor Mina Parmar Housing 
Councillor Anjana Patel  Highways, Infrastructure and Community Safety 

Infrastructure 
Councillor Pritesh Patel Adult Services & Public Health 
Councillor Norman Stevenson Business, Employment & Property 

Non-Executive Members: Role: 

Councillor Thaya Idaikkadar Non-Executive Cabinet Member 
Councillor Kanti Rabadia Non-Executive Cabinet Member 
John Higgins Non-Executive Voluntary Sector Representative 
 Harrow Youth Parliament Representative 

Quorum 3, including the Leader and/or Deputy Leader) 

Contact:  Alison Atherton, Senior Professional - Democratic Services 
Tel:  07825 726493 E-mail: alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk 

 

 

 



Cabinet - Thursday 14 September 2023 2 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



Cabinet - Thursday 14 September 2023 3 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of 
Harrow webcasts 
 
Attending the Meeting in person 
 
Directions by car: 
 
Go along Kenmore Avenue and head towards the Kenton Recreation Ground.  When 
approaching the end of the Kenmore Avenue turn right before reaching the Kadwa 
Patidar Centre. 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You will be admitted on
[...]
day 14 September 2023 6 

18. Revenue and Capital 
Budget Monitoring 
Report Quarter 1 2023-
24 – Appendices 5 and 
6 

Information under paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 

 
  

  Agenda - Part II   
  

 16. Translation and Interpreting Services  (Pages 169 - 348) 
 

  Appendices 1 – 3 to the report of the Corporate Director of People. 
  

 17. Procurement of Revenues, Benefits and Parking Specialist Print 
Contractor  (Pages 349 - 518) 

 
  Appendix 1 to the report of the Interim Director of Finance and Assurance. 

  
 18. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report Quarter 1 2023-24  

(Pages 519 - 560) 
 

  Appendices 5 and 6 to the report of the Interim Director of Finance and 
Assurance. 
  

  Data Protection Act Notice   
 

  The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the 
Council’s website. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 
Deadline for questions 
 

3.00 pm on 11 September 2023 
 

Publication of decisions 
 

15 September 2023 
 

Deadline for Call in 
 

5.00 pm on 22 September 2023 
 

Decisions implemented if not Called in 
 

23 September 2023 
  

 



 

- 1 of 7 - 

                                 
London Borough of Harrow 

Key Decision Schedule ( September 2023 - November 2023 ) 

September 2023 

 
 
This is a list of Key Decisions which the Authority proposes to take at the above Cabinet meeting. The Cabinet agenda containing all the 
reports being considered will be published 5 clear days before the meeting. 

A Key Decision is one which is likely to: 

(i) result in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to its budget for the 
service or function to which the decision relates.  A decision is significant if it involves expenditure o
[...]
affected: All 

Enclosures: Appendix 1 – Responses to informal 
consultation 
 
Recommendation from the Planning 
Policy Advisory Panel (13 July 2023) 

 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 
This report outlines the proposal to establish a process of designating Local 
Areas of Special Character (LASC) within Harrow, including potential criteria 
for such areas). It documents representations received to informal 
consultation on the proposal [including the consideration by the Planning 
Policy Advisory Panel (PPAP)] and minor changes arising from these. It 
then recommends that the Cabinet agrees to establish a process of 

17

Agenda Item 8
Pages 17 to 42



designating Local Areas of Special Character (LASC), including the 
proposed criteria for designation. 
 
Recommendations:  
 
Cabinet is requested to consider the report and:  
 
(A) consider the consultation responses on the criteria for the new local 

heritage designation namely proposed ‘Local Areas of Special 
Character’; and  

(B) agree to establish a process of designating Local Areas of Special 
Character (LASC), including the proposed criteria for designation 
(including the minor clarification), as set out in paragraph 7.3 of the 
report. 

 

Reason: 

Harrow benefits from an exceptionally diverse historic environment. It 
includes conservation areas designated under the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 as ‘areas of special 
architectural or historic interest, the character or appearance of which it is 
desirable to preserve or enhance’. The National Planning Policy Framework 
[NPPF] cautions that ‘the concept of conservation not [be] devalued through 
the designation of areas that lack special interest’. At the same time the 
NPPF and Historic England’s national guidance recognise the importance 
and necessity of identifying and maintaining up to date records of the 
significance of local heritage assets. There are many local areas in Harrow 
that might not meet the strict criteria for conservation area status but do 
have local heritage interest. Accordingly, this report proposes the 
designation criteria for the new local designation for such Local Areas of 
Special Character. This proposed local designation, and its associated local 
criteria for designation, is a parallel to the existing local designations of 
locally listed buildings and locally listed parks and gardens in Harrow for 
those buildings and areas that do not meet the strict criteria for national 
heritage designation. The local consultation undertaken was in accordance 
with national best practice. 
 

Section 2 – Report 
 
1.0 Introduction  
 
1.1 The report incorporates the corporate priority concerning:  

• Putting Residents First 
 

It also reflects the overarching objective of Restoring Pride in Harrow. 

18



 
1.2 Should the new suggested criteria for the designation of Local Areas of 

Special Character be confirmed, the ability to designate Local Areas of 
Special Character will provide improved protection to help maintain the 
unique historical local character of areas or neighbourhoods within Harrow 
which residents cherish and value.  

 
2.0 Options considered 
 
2.1 The option of not establishing a process of designating Local Areas of 

Special Character was considered and rejected as this would be contrary to 
the requirements under the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) for 
local planning authorities to maintain or have access to a historic 
environment record (paragraph 192). 

 
2.2 The option not to propose criteria for designating Local Areas of Special 

Character was considered and rejected as this would undermine the 
transparency and consistency of the process and weaken the purpose of 
identifying such areas. Options for the criteria themselves were considered 
and the report below documents these and the recommended criteria. 

 
2.3 The option of not consulting on the proposed criteria was dismissed as such 

a proc
[...]
ck received from the public consultation on the draft PSPO 
and the revised wording of the PSPOs. 

2. Approve the final wording of the PSPOs for implementation and publication. 
3. Delegate authority to the Corporate Director Community to take all steps 

necessary to publicise and implement the PSPOs. 
 

Reason: 
The proposed PSPOs would allow direct action against low level anti-social behaviour, 
with the benefit of being able to issue fixed penalty notices for breaches, if appropriate.  
 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 
Introduction. 
1.1. Harrow Council is committed to improving the environment, reducing low 

crime, reducing anti-social behaviour and improving community safety. Directly 
relating to this commitment is the Council’s action to address anti-social 
behaviour and related complaints. 

 
1.2. Introduction of a Public Spaces Protection Order (“PSPO”) is a power given to 

local councils under Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, (the 
“Act”). 

 
1.3. PSPOs are intended to deal with a particular nuisance or problem in a specific 

area that is detrimental to the local community’s quality of life, by imposing 
conditions on the use of that area which apply to everyone. They are intended 
to help ensure that the law-abiding majority can use and enjoy public spaces, 
safe from anti-social behaviour. 

 
1.4. An overview of the process is shown below, taken directly from the Home 

Office Statutory guidance on the Act for frontline professionals (March 2023 
edition).   

44



3 
 

   
2.5 The Council can make a PSPO if satisfied, on reasonable grounds that the 

following conditions are met in relation to the activities sought to be regulated:  
• That they are or are likely to be carried on in a public place within the 

Borough;  

• That they have had, or are likely to have, a detrimental effect on the 
quality of life of those in the locality;  

• The effect, or likely effect, of the activities, is or is likely to be, 
persistent or 
[...]
nce table  
Exempt - Appendix 2 - Draft tender 
documents  
Exempt - Appendix 3 - Equalities Impact 
Assessment  

 

97

Agenda Item 10
Pages 97 to 108



 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report sets out the background, the current commissioning 
arrangements and the proposals to seek authority to commence 
procurement of a supplier to deliver translation and interpreting services to 
the Council. 

Recommendations:  
Cabinet is requested to: 
 

1. Approve the commencement of the procurement of a provider for 
Translation and Interpreting Services.  The contract(s) will be 
awarded for a 3- year term from 1st April 2024 to 31st March 2027 
with the option to extend for a further 2 years up to 31st March 2029. 
 

2. Approve the tender documents. 

3. Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of People Services, 
following consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services, 
to make any changes required to the tender documents following 
approval.  

 
4. Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of People Services 

following consultation with the Director of Finance, the Portfolio 
Holder for Children’s Services and the Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Human Resources, to award the contract. 

 
Reason (for recommendations):  
 

1. To enable the Local Authority to fulfil its statutory duties to provide an 
Interpretation and Translation service which meets the Council’s 
commitment to equality of opportunity, enabling access to information 
and services for those who: 
 

• Do not speak English; 
• Do not speak English and are known to social care and or 

early support services 
• are Blind or have a visual impairment; and 
• are Deaf or have a hearing impairment 

 
2. The existing translation and interpreting services contract with DA 

Languages will cease on 31st March 2024.  This procurement 
focuses upon securing new contractual arrangements for face to 
face, telephone, video remote and document interpreting and 
transl
[...]
xempt: No, except for Appendix 1 which is exempt 
by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 because it 
contains information relating to the financial 
and business affairs of the Council. 
 

Decision subject to 
Call-in: 

Yes 

Wards affected: All Wards 

Enclosures: Exempt Appendix 1 – Draft tender  
documents  
 

 

 

109

Agenda Item 11
Pages 109 to 120



 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report requests authorisation to procure Printing and Mailing Services 
for Bulk Document printing of Council Tax, Business Improvement Districts 
(BIDS), Business Rates, Benefits, Parking Enforcement and Sundry Debt 
documents. 

Recommendations:  
Cabinet is requested to:  
 

1. Authorise the procurement of a service contract for Printing and Mailing 
Services for Bulk Document printing of Council Tax, Business Rates, 
Benefits, Business Improvement Districts (”BIDS”), Parking 
Enforcement and Sundry Debt documents with a maximum value of 
£0.8m over 4 years (£200,000 annually) or £1.2m over 6 years if the 
option to extend the contract for a further 2 years is exercised. 

 
2. Approve the draft tender documents. 

 
3. Delegate authority to the Interim Director/Director of Finance and 

Assurance, following consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Human Resources, to make any necessary changes to the tender 
documents following approval. 

 
4. Delegate authority to the Interim Director/Director of Finance and 

Assurance, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Human Resources, to award the new contract to the successful bidder.  

 
Reason (for recommendations): Not procuring an external partner, 
would potentially leave the authority with limited ability to collect 
approximately £260m per annum in relation to unpaid Council Tax, Business 
Rates, Parking Control Notices (PCN’s) and other unpaid Council charges, 
which would impact adversely on the Council’s budget.  It would also mean 
that London Borough of Harrow would be unable to fulfil its statutory duty to 
issue bills. Cabinet authorisation of the procurement is required to comply 
with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules.    
 

Section 2 – Report 

Introductory paragraph 
 
2.1 The current service is split across two Service contracts facilitated by a 

single service area.  A new joint service will allow for synergies between 
the service areas concerned, thus allowing the potential for internal and 
external efficiencies. 

 
2.2 This report proposes issuing an Invitation to Tender (ITT) to all interested 

organisations using the Open procedure (Regulation 27 of The Public 

110



 
Contracts Regulations 2015) as the best approach for tendering a new 
Printing and Mailing Services contract for Bulk Document printing.  

 

Options considered   
 
3.  Option 1: To not replace the existing contracts and continue with the 
     current supplier of the Printing and Mailing Services detailed in this 
     report.  
    This means the Council would purchase these services on a spot/ad hoc 
     basis, leaving the Council open to potential legal challenge by not meeting 
     its statutory obligations pursuant to The Public Contracts Regulations 2015 
     regarding the selection of suppliers and the award of contracts. 
 
4. Option 2: Use of a “Print Services” Framework to facilitate a further 

competition to procure a Printing and Mailing Service. 
 

This means the Council would facilitate a further competition with pre-
appointed providers, awarded onto a Framework. No framework has been 
identified which can cover all the required areas of the new service. 
Established Frameworks such as Crown Commercial Service (CCS) 
(RM6170) and East Shires Purchasing Organisation (ESPO) (RM6174_21) 
would only cover parts of the new service.  

 
5. Option 3: To procure replacement Printing and Mailing Services 

following the “Open Procedure” to facilitate a full tender exercise. 
 

The coun
[...]
tturn positions set out in 
paragraphs 1.2 to 1.4. 
 

2. That Cabinet approve the proposed additions and amendments to the Capital 
Programme as set out in paragraphs 3.28 to 3.32 
 

3. That Cabinet note the Council’s Trading Update as detailed in Appendix 4. 
 

4. That Cabinet approves Concillium Assets LLP Business Plan as detailed at 
confidential Appendix 5. 
 

5. That Cabinet approves the Sancroft Community Care Limited’s Business Plan 
as detailed at confidential Appendix 6.  
 

Reason: (For recommendations)  
To report the 2023-24 financial forecast position at Q1 and to update Cabinet on trading 
company performance. 
 

 
Section 2 – Report 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 This is the first budget monitoring report for 2023-24.   
 
1.2 The revenue budget in 2023-24 at Q1 is £196.354m which is net of external 

grants. A list of external grants is shown at Appendix 1. The net forecast position 
on the revenue budget for 2023-24, after the planned use of reserves, is a net 
overspend of £2.350m. This sum will need to be drawn down from the budget 
planning reserve if it is not mitiagated by year end. 

 
1.3 The general fund capital programme budget in 2023-24 is £102.634m. The net 

forecast position on the capital budget at Q1 is £76.155m which represents 74% 
of the total capital programme budget. The variance of £26.478m is made up of 
proposed slippage of £26.415m and an underspend of £63k. 

 
1.4 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital programme budget is £55.757m. 

The net forecast position on the HRA capital budget at Q1 is £51.661m which 

122



 
 
 
 

 
 

 

represents 93% of the total HRA capital programme budget. The variance of 
£4.096m is made up of proposed slippage of £3.891m and a net underspend of 
£205k. 

 
 

2.0 REVENUE MONITORING 
 

2.1 As at Q1 the forecast revenue budget outturn, after the planned use of reserves, is 
a net overspend of £2.350m. 

 
Table 1: Summary of Revenue Budget Monitoring – Forecast at Q1 2023-24 
 

 
[...]

Pages 163 to 168



 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report sets out the proposals by the Leader of the Council for named 
Portfolio Holder Assistants and their area of responsibility under the 
identified Cabinet Member. 

Recommendations:  
Cabinet is requested to approve: 
 

(1) the appointment of the identified Portfolio Holder Assistants and 
responsibilities and note that these supersede previous 
appointments;  
 

(2) the payment of Special Responsibility Allowance (SRA) to the 
Portfolio Holder Assistants from 14 September 2023. 

 
Reason:  (for recommendations)  To enable the support to Cabinet 
Members in terms of information provision and management, to contribute 
to and ensure an effective decision-making framework as part of the 
democratic process. 
 

Section 2 – Report 
2.1 The Local Government Act 2000 as amended by the Local Government 
Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 requires the elected Leader of the 
Council to notify the information set out below: 
 

• name of Deputy Leader of the Council; 
• names of Cabinet Members and their delegated authorities (ie 

Portfolios). 
 
2.2 The Cabinet may also appoint Portfolio Holder Assistants without any 
decision-making powers, to assist Cabinet Members in undertaking the full 
extent or part of their roles effectively. Details of appointments are set out 
below for approval.  A relevant generic job description is attached at Appendix 
1 to fully outline the extent of their duties. It is recommended that the level of 
SRA payment of £2,267 per annum will be effective from the date of the 
Cabinet meeting. 
 
2.3 The Leader of the Council has indicated that he wishes to amend the 
current Portfolio Holder Assistant appointments. 
 
Portfolio Holder Assistants 
 
The following Councillors are proposed as Portfolio Holder Assistants, without 
any formal decision-making powers. 
 

164



 
Portfolio Holder 
Assistant 
 

Identified Remit Responsible Cabinet 
Member 

Cllr Chris Baxter Strategy Cllr Paul Osborn 
Cllr Philip Benjamin Planning and 

Regeneration 
Cllr Marilyn Ashton 

Cllr Janet Mote Customer Experience 
and Civic Pride 

Cllr Stephen Greek 

Cllr Matthew 
Goodwin-Freeman 

People (Children and 
Adult Services) 

Cllr Hitesh Karia/Cllr Pritesh 
Patel 

Cllr Nitesh Hirani Business and 
Employment 

Cllr Norman Stevenson 

Cllr Kuha Kumaran IT Cllr Stephen Greek 
Cllr Nicola Blackman Infrastructure and 

Highways 
Cllr Anjana Patel 

Cllr Vipin Mithani Community Safety Cllr Anjana Patel 
Cllr Zak Wagman Finance Cllr David Ashton 
   

 

Options considered   
 
Cabinet are asked to determine whether or not they wish to make changes to 
the Portfolio Assistant appointments made in May 2023. 

Ward Councillors’ comments n/a 

Risk Management Implications 

Risks included on corporate or directorate risk register? No  
  
Separate risk register in place? No  
 
The relevant risks contained in the register are attached/summarised below. 
n/a  

Procurement Implications 

There are no procurement implications. 

Legal Implications 

The Council's Constitution provides for the appointment of Portfolio Holder 
Assistants.  The role has no decision-making powers in relation to the 
Portfolio, whether or not the relevant Portfolio Holder is absent.  Portfolio 
Holder Assistants shall not participate in or vote on the scrutiny of matters 
within their identified remit as approved by Cabinet.  

165



 
Financial Implications 

The Portfolio Holder Assistant role attracts an SRA (Special Responsibility 
Allowance) of £2,267 per annum.  Only one SRA payment may be made to a 
Member, in addition to the Basic Allowance. The cost of the SRAs will be 
contained within the budget for Members’ allowances. 
 
There are no additional costs as a result of this proposal as the cost of the 
SRAs is already funded within the existing budget for Members’ allowances.  

Equalities implications / Public Sector Equality Duty 

There are no direct equalit

Minutes of the meeting


 

Cabinet - 14 September 2023 Page 93 

 

Cabinet  

Minutes 

14 September 2023 
 

Record of decisions taken at the meeting held on Thursday 14 September 
2023. 

Present:   

Chair: Councillor Paul Osborn 
 

 
 

Councillors: David Ashton 
Marilyn Ashton 
Stephen Greek 
Hitesh Karia 
 

Jean Lammiman 
Anjana Patel 
Pritesh Patel 
Norman Stevenson 
 

 

Non-Executive 
Cabinet Member: 
 

Thaya Idaikkadar 
Kanti Rabadia 
 

 

Non-Executive 
Voluntary Sector 
Representatives: 
 

John Higgins 
Harrow Youth Parliament 
Representative 
 

 

 

In attendance 
(Councillors): 
 

Stephen Hickman 
David Perry 
Krishna Suresh  

For Minute 193 
For Minute 188 – 201 
For Minute 193 
 

 

Apologies 
received: 
 
 

Councillor Mina Parmar 
 

  
 

 
 
t 

 



 

Cabinet - 14 September 2023 Page 94 

188. Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Mina Parmar, Portfolio Holder for 
Housing. 
 

189. Minute Silence 
 
Members stood and observed one minute silence for those affected by the 
earthquake in Morocco and floods in Libya. 
 

190. Declarations of Interest 
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Item 8 – Local Areas of Special Character – criteria for designation 
 
During the course of the meeting, Councillor Paul Osborn, Leader of the 
Council and Portfolio Holder for Strategy, declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
that he lived in West Harrow Village.  He would remain in the meeting whilst 
the item was considered and voted upon. 
 
Item 9 – Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) Approval for Publication 
 
Councillor David Ashton, Portfolio older for Finance and Human Resources, 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was a Trustee of the Bentley 
Priory Museum.  He would remain in the meeting whilst the item was 
discussed and voted upon. 
 
Councillor Marilyn Ashton, Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regeneration, 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she was on the committee for 
Bentley Priory Nature Reserve and also that Harrow Weald viewpoint was 
mentioned and she was on the Harrow Weald Board of Conservators which 
abutted the viewpoint and by extension the nature reserve.  She would remain 
in the meeting whilst the item was discussed and voted upon.   
 
Councillor Stephen Greek, Portfolio Holder for Performance, Communications 
and Customer Experience, declared a non-pecuniary interest in that Harrow 
Weald viewpoint was mentioned and he was on the Harrow Weald Board of 
Conservators which abutted the viewpoint and by extension the nature 
reserve.  He was also a member of the Old Redding Management Committee.  
He would remain in the meeting whilst the item was discussed and voted 
upon. 
 
Councillor Jean Lammiman, Portfolio Holder for Community and Culture, 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she was the Chair of Trustees for the 
West House and Heath Robinson Museum Trust.  She would remain in the 
meeting whilst the item was discussed and voted upon.. 
 
Councillor Paul Osborn, Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 
Strategy, declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was the Council’s 
appointed representative to the West House and Heath Robinson Museum 
Trust.  He would remain in the meeting whilst the item was discussed and 
voted upon. 



 

Cabinet - 14 September 2023 Page 95 

 
Councillor Pritesh Patel, Portfolio Holder for Adults and Public Health, 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in that Harrow Weald viewpoint was 
mentioned and he was on the Harrow Weald Board of Conservators which 
abutted the viewpoint and by extension the nature reserve.  He was also a 
member of the Old Redding Management Committee.  He would remain in the 
meeting whilst the item was discussed and voted upon. 
 
Councillor Norman Stevenson, Portfolio Holder for Business, Employment and 
Property, declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was Chair of Bentley 
Priory Museum Endowment Fund Trust.  He would remain in the meeting 
whilst the item was discussed and voted upon. 
 

191. Petitions 
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

192. Public Questions 
 
RESOLVED:  To note that two public questions had been received and 
responded to and the recording would be available on the website. 
 

193. Councillor Questions 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Councillor Questions were responded to and the 
recording would be placed on the Council’s website. 
 

194. Key Decision Schedule September - November 2023 
 
RESOLVED:  To note the contents of the Key Decision Schedule for the 
period September – November 2023. 
 

195. Progress on Scrutiny Projects 
 
RESOLVED:  To receive and note the current progress of the scrutiny 
reports. 
 
Resolved Items 
 

196. Local Areas of Special Character - criteria for designation 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the consultation responses on the criteria for the new local heritage 

designation namely proposed ‘Local Areas of Special Character’ be 
noted; and  

 
(2) a process of designating Local Areas of Special Character (LASC), 

including the proposed criteria for designation (including the minor 
clarification), as set out in paragraph 7.3 of the officer report, be 
established. 

 



 

Cabinet - 14 September 2023 Page 96 

Reason for Decision:  There are many local areas in Harrow that might not 
meet the strict criteria for conservation area status but do have local heritage 
interest.  Accordingly, this report proposed the designation criteria for the new 
local designation for such Local Areas of Special Character.  This proposed 
local designation, and its associated local criteria for designation, was a 
parallel to the existing local designations of locally listed buildings and locally 
listed parks and gardens in Harrow for those buildings and areas that did not 
meet the strict criteria for national heritage designation. 
 

197. Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) Approval for Publication 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the feedback received from the public consultation on the draft PSPO 

and the revised wording of the PSPOs be noted; 
 
(2) the final wording of the PSPOs for implementation and publication be 

approved; 
 
(3) the Corporate Director Place be authorised to take all steps necessary 

to publicise and implement the PSPOs. 
 
Reason for Decision:  The proposed PSPOs would allow direct action 
against low level anti-social behaviour, with the benefit of being able to issue 
fixed penalty notices for breaches, if appropriate. 
 

198. Translation and Interpreting Services 
 
Having agreed to note the confidential appendices to the officer report it was  
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the commencement of the procurement of a provider for Translation 

and Interpreting Services be approved noting that the contract(s) would 
be awarded for a 3- year term from 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2027 with 
the option to extend for a further 2 years up to 31 March 2029; 

 
(2) the tender documents be approved; 
 
(3) the Corporate Director of People Services be authorised, following 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services, to make 
any changes required to the tender documents following approval;  

 
(4) the Corporate Director of People Services be authorised, following 

consultation with the Interim Director of Finance and Assurance, the 
Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services and the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Human Resources, to award the contract. 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
1. To enable the Local Authority to fulfil its statutory duties to provide an 

Interpretation and Translation service which met the Council’s 



 

Cabinet - 14 September 2023 Page 97 

commitment to equality of opportunity, enabling access to information 
and services for those who: 

 
• Did not speak English; 
• Did not speak English and were known to social care and or early 

support services 
• were Blind or had a visual impairment; and 
• were Deaf or had a hearing impairment 

 
2. The existing translation and interpreting services contract with DA 

Languages would cease on 31 March 2024.  This procurement focused 
upon securing new contractual arrangements for face to face, 
telephone, video remote and document interpreting and translation 
services. 

 
199. Procurement of Revenues, Benefits and Parking Specialist Print 

Contractor 
 
Having agreed to note the confidential appendix to the officer report it was  
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the procurement of a service contract for Printing and Mailing Services 

for Bulk Document printing of Council Tax, Business Rates, Benefits, 
Business Improvement Districts (”BIDS”), Parking Enforcement and 
Sundry Debt documents be authorised with a maximum value of £0.8m 
over 4 years (£200,000 annually) or £1.2m over 6 years if the option to 
extend the contract for a further 2 years was exercised; 

 
(2) the draft tender documents be approved; 
 
(3) the Interim Director/Director of Finance and Assurance be authorised, 

following consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Human 
Resources, to make any necessary changes to the tender documents 
following approval; 

 
(4) the Interim Director/Director of Finance and Assurance be authorised, 

following consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Human 
Resources, to award the new contract to the successful bidder. 

 
Reason for Decision:  Not procuring an external partner, would potentially 
leave the authority with limited ability to collect approximately £260m per 
annum in relation to unpaid Council Tax, Business Rates, Parking Control 
Notices (PCN’s) and other unpaid Council charges, which would impact 
adversely on the Council’s budget.  It would also mean that the London 
Borough of Harrow would be unable to fulfil its statutory duty to issue bills. 
Cabinet authorisation of the procurement was required to comply with the 
Council’s Contract Procedure Rules. 
 
 
 



 

Cabinet - 14 September 2023 Page 98 

200. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report Quarter 1 2023-24 
 
Having agreed to note the confidential appendices to the officer report it was 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the revenue and capital outturn positions, as set out in paragraphs 1.2 

to 1.4 of the officer report, be noted; 
 
(2) the proposed additions and amendments to the Capital Programme, as 

set out in paragraphs 3.28 to 3.32 of the officer report, be approved; 
 
(3) the Council’s Trading Update, as detailed in Appendix 4 to the officer 

report, be noted; 
 
(4) Concillium Assets LLP Business Plan, as detailed at confidential 

Appendix 5 to the officer report, be approved; 
 
(5) the Sancroft Community Care Limited’s Business Plan, as detailed at 

confidential Appendix 6 to the officer report, be approved.  
 
Reason for Decision:  To receive the 2023-24 financial forecast position at 
Q1 and to provide an update on trading company performance. 
 

201. Appointment of Portfolio Holder Assistants 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the appointment of the identified Portfolio Holder Assistants and 

responsibilities be approved as set out in the table below, noting that 
these superseded previous appointments;  
 

Portfolio Holder 
Assistant 
 

Identified Remit Responsible Cabinet 
Member 

Cllr Chris Baxter Strategy Cllr Paul Osborn 
Cllr Philip Benjamin Planning and 

Regeneration 
Cllr Marilyn Ashton 

Cllr Janet Mote Customer Experience 
and Civic Pride 

Cllr Stephen Greek 

Cllr Matthew 
Goodwin-Freeman 

People (Children and 
Adult Services) 

Cllr Hitesh Karia/Cllr Pritesh 
Patel 

Cllr Nitesh Hirani Business and 
Employment 

Cllr Norman Stevenson 

Cllr Kuha Kumaran IT Cllr Stephen Greek 
Cllr Nicola Blackman Infrastructure and 

Highways 
Cllr Anjana Patel 

Cllr Vipin Mithani Community Safety Cllr Anjana Patel 
Cllr Zak Wagman Finance Cllr David Ashton 
   

(2) the payment of Special Responsibility Allowance (SRA) to the Portfolio 
Holder Assistants from 14 September 2023 be approved. 



 

Cabinet - 14 September 2023 Page 99 

 
Reason for Decision:  To enable the support to Cabinet Members in terms of 
information provision and management, to contribute to and ensure an 
effective decision-making framework as part of the democratic process. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.37 pm). 

Proper Officer 

Publication of decisions: 
 

15 September 2023 
 

Deadline for Call-in: 
 

5.00 pm on 22 September 2023 
(Please note that Call-in does not apply to 
all decisions). 
To call-in a decision please contact: 
 
Mwimanji Chellah via email: 
mwimanji.chellah@harrow.gov.uk 
 

Decisions may be 
implemented if not 
Called-in on: 
 

23 September 2023 
 

 
 

mailto:daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk

	Cabinet
	Minutes
	14 September 2023
	Resolved Items



